

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT

No. 16 MAP 2017

COMMONWEALTH of Pennsylvania,
Acting by Attorney General Josh Shapiro,
Appellant,

v.

GOLDEN GATE NATIONAL SENIOR CARE LLC, *et al.*,
Appellees.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF GOLDEN
GATE NATIONAL SENIOR CARE LLC, *et al.*

Appeal from the March 22, 2017 Order of the
Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania, at No. 336 M.D. 2015.

Ashley C. Parrish
DC Bar No. 464683
Amy R. Upshaw*
TX Bar No. 24012588
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Ste 200
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 737-0500
Facsimile: (202) 626-3737
Email: aparrish@kslaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

* Admitted to practice in Texas only; practice supervised by principals of the firm that are members of the D.C. Bar.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Commonwealth Is Not A “Person” Authorized To Recover Restoration Under The Consumer Protection Law.....	4
A. The Commonwealth Is Not A “Person.”	4
B. The Commonwealth Is Not Authorized To Recover Restoration.	10
II. There Are Strong Policy Reasons To Enforce The Consumer Protection Law As Written.	14
CONCLUSION	20
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO PA. R.A.P. 531(B)(2)	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chamberlain v. Unemployment Comp. Bd. of Review</i> , 114 A.3d 385 (Pa. 2015).....	6
<i>Clipper Pipe & Serv., Inc. v. Ohio Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 115 A.3d 1278 (Pa. 2015).....	4, 5, 9
<i>Commonwealth v. TAP Pharm. Prods., Inc.</i> , 94 A.3d 350 (Pa. 2014).....	17, 18
<i>GGNSC Clarion LP v. Kane</i> , 131 A.3d 1062 (Commw. Ct. Pa. 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 152 A.3d 983 (Pa. 2016)	15
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Prods. Liability Litig.</i> , No. 1358 (SAS), 2015 WL 4092326 (SDNY July 2, 2015).....	9
<i>Kaufman Constr. Co. v. Holcomb</i> , 55 A.2d 534 (Pa. 1947).....	6
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017)	11
<i>McClellan v. Health Maintenance Org. of Pa.</i> , 686 A.2d 801 (Pa. 1996).....	6
<i>Meyer v. Community College of Beaver County</i> , 93 A.3d 806 (Pa. 2014).....	2, 7, 8
<i>People ex rel. Clancy v. Superior Court</i> , 705 P.2d 347 (Cal. 1985)	18
<i>Robinson v. City of Phil.</i> , 233 F.R.D. 169 (E.D. Pa. 2005)	5
<i>Schock v. City of Lebanon</i> , 167 A.3d 861 (Pa. 2017).....	12
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	5
<i>Watson v. Unemployment Comp. Bd. of Review</i> , 109 A.2d 215 (Pa. 1954).....	9

Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police,
 491 U.S. 58 (1989) 4

Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.,
 481 U.S. 787 (1987) 18

Statutes

1 PA. CONS. STAT. § 1903 6

1 PA. CONS. STAT. § 2310..... 8

35 PA. CONS. STAT. § 6021.103..... 8

35 PA. CONS. STAT. § 6026.103 8

62 PA. CONS. STAT. § 1407 13

73 PA. CONS. STAT. § 201-2 6, 9, 10

73 PA. CONS. STAT. § 201-3 16

73 PA. CONS. STAT. § 201-4 passim

73 PA. CONS. STAT. § 201-5 15, 16

73 PA. CONS. STAT. § 201-8 3, 9, 14

73 PA. CONS. STAT. § 201-9 9

Legislative Material

Contingent Fees and Conflicts of Interest in State AG Enforcement of
 Federal Law: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of
 the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 112th Cong. 48 (2012) 16

Other Authorities

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014)..... 6

Leah Godesky,
*State Attorneys General and Contingency Fee
 Arrangements: An Affront to the Neutrality Doctrine?*,
 42 Colum. J.L. & Soc. Probs. 587 (2009) 16

Dayna Bowen Mathew, <i>The Moral Hazard Problem with Privatization of Public Enforcement: The Case of Pharmaceutical Fraud,</i> 40 U. Mich. J. L. Reform 281 (2007).....	18
MERRIAM-WEBSTER DICTIONARY	6, 10
Martin H. Redish, <i>Private Contingent Fee Lawyers and Public Power: Constitutional and Political Implications,</i> 18 Sup. Ct. Econ. Rev. 77 (2010).....	15
